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KEY FIGURES

Dec. 31, 2014
in EUR thousand

Dec. 31, 2015
in EUR thousand

Change
in %

Total assets 1,017,905 1,206,231 18.50

Capital and reserves 132,212 133,408 0.90

Tangible assets 15,851 3,148 -80.14

Cash funds 96,821 108,674 12.24

Bonds and securities 28,722 82,989 188.94

Due from banks 346,870 291,494 -15.96

Due from customers 523,949 698,034 33.23

Due to banks 114,739 268,151 133.71

Due to customers 720,246 759,089 5.39

Risk-weighted assets 624,767 978,539 55.62

Interest income 33,844 31,607 -6.61

Commission income 9,812 10,345 5.43

Net income for the year 1,833 1,283 -30.01

% %

Equity ratio 24.87 16.22

Return on equity before taxes 1.70 1.43

Return on equity after taxes 1.09 0.81

5-YEAR COMPARISON

Due from customers in EUR thousand

Total assets in EUR thousand

Capital and reserves in EUR thousand

Net retained profit in EUR thousand

Due to customers in EUR thousand
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İşbank AG is the oldest and most experienced 
Turkish bank in Germany and Europe and can look back on a history 
of over 80 years. It fulfills a key function in implementing the vision of 
its parent company, Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş., which is the leading and 
trailblazing member of the Turkish banking industry. Activities in 
 Germany commenced in 1932 when the bank opened its first branch 
office – in Hamburg, only for this to be closed during World War II.

In 1965, the parent company resolved to resurrect its activities in 
Germany, by opening a new representative office, this time in 
Frankfurt/Main. Since then, the Frankfurt base has played a pivotal 
role in the history of İşbank in Germany. The move was followed 
with further representative offices opening in London, Hamburg, 

Cologne, Munich and Berlin. On November 12, 1980 the very first 
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. bank branch opened in Europe – again in 
the banking metropolis of Frankfurt. To coincide with the foundati-
on of İşbank GmbH on August 11, 1992 the branch relocated to the 
building that was home to the new head office – at Rossmarkt 9 in 
Frankfurt. After the company’s transformation into a joint stock 
corporation under German law, an Aktiengesellschaft, in 2012, and 
the beginning of restructuring operations, on April 7, 2015 the head 
office moved into a modern, highly prestigious new building in the 
very heart of Frankfurt’s banking district. The architecture of the 
Frankfurt offices has always differed, ranging from classical buil-
dings from the turn of the 20th century through 1960s architecture 
to ultra-modern 21st century premises with an open footprint. 
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CONTINUITY AND CHANGE:
SOLID FOUNDATIONS

“The strongest capital an institution can have is intelligence, attentiveness, honesty, office 
technology and a methodological approach to work. If you follow these principles, you’re 
bound to succeed.“

Mustafa Kemal Atatürk, 
founder of the Republic of Turkey 
and of Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş..
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…that Anıtkabir (Turkish for “memorial tomb”) 

in the capital city of Ankara is the mausoleum of 

Mustafa Kemal Atatürk, founder of modern 

 Turkey. It was designed by Turkish architects 

Emin Halid Onat and Ahmet Orhan Arda in 

1944–53 in the neo-Classicist style and serves 

both as a national memorial and a museum. The 

grounds have a total size of about 750,000 m² and 

are surrounded by a wall that is 1.5 m thick; they 

are sub-divided into three main sections: the Road 

of Lions, the Ceremonial Plaza and the Hall of 

Honor, which houses the mausoleum proper.

…that the Selimiye Mosque in Edirne is con-

sidered the zenith of Ottoman architecture and 

was included in the UNESCO World Cultural 

 Heritage list in 2011. The mosque was built at  

the instruction of Sultan Selim II in 1568–75 and 

designed by Sinan the Architect, who himself 

 termed the edifice as his “masterpiece”. The four  

minarets are each 71 m high, and each has three 

separate flights of stairs; they are positioned at the 

four corners of the square on which the mosque 

stands. The central dome has a diameter of 31.28 m 

and rests on eight massive pillars and at its tip is 

43.28 m above the ground. The marble minbar and 

the tiles in the mosque are of world renown.

…that the hospital and medresse of  Gevher 

Nesibe was the world’s first university teaching 

hospital. Gevher Nesibe Hatun, daughter of Kılıç 

Arslan II stipulated in her will that her brother 

was to have the institution built from her inher-

itance. The hospital was designed by architect 

Üstad Ömer in 1204-6, the medresse  immediately 

after the death of Gevher Nesibe in 1206, and was 

commissioned in 1210. The ensemble is widely 

regarded as one of the most outstanding  examples 

of Seljuk architecture.

…that Topkapı Palace in Istanbul was for  

four centuries the sultan’s residence and seat of 

government and the administrative center of the 

Ottoman Empire; it was home to as many as 5,000 

people. Approximately 20 years after the conquest 

of Istanbul in 1453 Sultan Mehmet II commis-

sioned construction of the palace. In total, the 

footprint of the palace is 700,000 m² and the 

grounds are surrounded by high walls with no 

less than 28 turrets. The palace is subdivided into 

four courts and its location means it offers an 

 unprecedented panoramic view of Istanbul, the 

 Bosphorus and the Golden Horn.
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ARCHITECTURE IN TURKEY:  
STRONG TRADITIONAL FOUNDATIONS
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...that the İshak Paşa Palace was the world’s very first palace to boast central heating. Today in runis, the castle-like palace of the  

Emir of Doğubeyazıt, Çolak Abdi Pasha and his son Ishak Pasha II was erected between 1685 and 1784 and is located in the extreme east 

of Turkey on a mountainside some 6 km outside the city of Doğubeyazıt. The palace originally had no less than 366 rooms spread  

across two floors and a total area of 7,600 m² – and not only boasted central heating but also running water and a drains system. The style 

 combined elements of Seljuk, Georgian, Persian, Armenian and Ottoman architecture.

…that the Taj Mahal (the Crown of Palaces) in Agra in India is a mausoleum, with an 18-hectare garden, all designed by Turkish 

 architects Mehmet Isa Efendi and Mehmet Ismail Efendi (both students of the famous Sinan the Architect) in the years 1631–48. The 

 building is 58 m high and 56 m wide, and rests on a marble podium sized 100 x 100 meters – it rises up in the shape of a mosque and like-

wise possesses four minarets. Mughal Emperor Shah Jahan had the palace built in memory of his wife Mumtaz Mahal who died in 1631. 

The mausoleum was included in 1983 in the UNESCO World Cultural Heritage. 

…that the Safranbolu houses are well-pre-

served architectural gems from the 18th century, 

built in Ottoman times. Safranbolu is a small 

 Turkish town in the province of Karabük, 10 km. 

northeast of the city of Karabük – and resembles 

a theme park of the traditional Turkish art of 

 building. Most of the edifices are three-storey 

houses: On top of a stone ground floor two 

 additional storeys rest, made with plaster-coated 

half-timbered walls composed of small fanned 

sections. The houses are, moreover, aligned 

 toward one another such that the one does  

not obstruct the view from one of the others. 

 Because of its marvelous houses, Safranbolu was 

included in 1998 in the UNESCO World Cultural 

Heritage List. 

…that the Divriği Mosque and hospital are 

among the oldest testimony to Muslim archi tecture 

in Anatolia. The complex of buildings, with the 

 integrated hospital or House of Healing (Darüşşifa) 

was masterminded by architects Hürremshah and 

Ahmet in 1228–9 at the order of the Mengücek 

Emir Ahmet Shah. The building features an array 

of different forms of ornamentations, can be 

entered from four different gates, and is one of  

the best examples of Seljuk architecture. The 

complex was included on the UNESCO World 

Cultural Heritage list in 1985.
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MORE THAN 80 YEARS 
OF HISTORY IN GERMANY…

»Beschleunigte Kunst« (Accelerated art) by H.C. Ohl at the Bank’s new head office, Zeil 123, Frankfurt/Main



TÜRKİYE İŞ BANKASI A.Ş. – TURKEY’S 
 LEADING BANK FOR 90 YEARS!
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Turkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. established its first overseas branch in Hamburg in 1932, and Isbank AG has 
been the inheritor of its parent companies’ values and experience in Germany and Europe. Drawing  
on this 84 years of history, Isbank AG adopts its parent companies’ banking principles and provides 
 excellent services to its customers through 17 branches in 5 countries.

Isbank AG embraces the responsibility of carrying the bank to the future with an international focus,  
in line with the values and ideas of Gazi Mustafa Kemal Atatürk, the founder of Turkish Republic and 
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş.. Isbank AG does not only act as a strong financial partner for its customers,  
but also offers them solutions based on experience and professional knowledge. Value creation whilst 
contributing to the development of the country has been one of the most prominent foundation pur-
poses of Turkiye Is Bankasi A.S. and having a strong symbolic importance to the young Republic of 
Turkey, it continues its activities with this notion in mind, constantly supporting Turkey both socially 
and economically.

Turkiye Is Bankasi A.S, which represents the economic independence of Turkey for 91 years, has made 
the biggest contribution to the industrialization of Turkey since its foundation. Turkiye Is Bankasi A.S. 
is the largest private Bank of Turkey, with asset size of TL 275, 7 billion. The Bank maintains its leader-
ship role with its strong equity structure, widespread shareholder base and technology-focused bank-
ing services. Türkiye Is Bankasi A.S has been ever growing with over 18 million customers and 1.354 
branches and continues to lead the pole position in the Turkish Banking Sector. Isbank AG emulates 
the leadership role of its parent company in this sector for its own corporate vision, exemplifies the 
strategic support and importance of The Group in its corporate vision and has taken important steps 
towards restructuring. The restructuring is being carried out without compromising on our strong equity 
structure and, together with the progressive investment in technology and human resources, under-
scores the importance and the long term nature of the projections and goals of our Bank. 

Adhering to recent restructuring projects, our investments towards providing efficient business organi-
zation and the highest possible service quality to our customers are successfully undertaken. In 2015  
we have moved our headquarters to brand new offices located in the city center of Frankfurt. Parallel  
to the relocation, our new IT Core Banking Project has been renewed and prone to be completed in 

REPORT OF THE  
SUPERVISORY BOARD

2016 on a large budget. Such developments are the main indicators of our long term and sustainable 
growth strategy.

Since they have begun the labor migration in early 60’s, our fellow Turkish citizens have been living  
in Europe’s and in particular Germany’s most vibrant cities and their number has been continuing to 
grow each year. Turkish people, who constitute a young share of the overall population, make an impor-
tant demographic contribution to the European economy that should not be underestimated. More 
specifically, our fellow citizens provide dynamism to the countries of the EU, and Germany in particular 
and they play an important role in Germany’s development as businesspeople, entrepreneurs, artists, 
politicians and athletes. In Germany, where Isbank AG currently has 13 branches, there are over  
80.000 Turkish initiatives and businesses and economically such companies generate a business volume 
of 50 Billion Euros. These contributions may never be undervalued. Artists, businessmen, academicians 
and athletes of Turkish descent make us proud for the triumphs they have achieved in different areas  
in Europe and symbolize the success of social integration and multicultural understanding. Being  
the Europe’s most established and oldest Turkish Bank, Isbank AG will always support our fellow 
 Turkish citizens, who strengthen and enhance Europe both demographically and economically.

The mission of our Bank goes well beyond this framework of supporting the Turkish-European 
 population living in Europe. The relationship between Turkey and Europe has long been of great 
 importance for the governments and citizens of both countries in many different ways. There is no 
 denying this fact when it comes to the economic and trade relationships between the two countries. 
Isbank AG has a mission of developing economic and trade relationships between EU and Turkey 
 therefore in order to strengthen the economic activity; the Bank has been very active in funding  
the trade between EU and Turkey in the recent years. 

Germany is the EU’s biggest country and with a volume of 40 billion Euros, it has been the most 
important foreign trade partner of Turkey for many years. Taking into account the other countries  
in which Isbank AG operates in, the foreign trade volume between Turkey and Europe increases to 
60 billion Euros. Many companies with roots in Europe, particularly in Germany, made large invest-
ments into our country. 75% of the total foreign investments have been carried out by EU Countries 
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where Germany has the pole position. In Turkey, there are approximately 6,000 companies with 
 German equity and every five years, the number increases by 500 companies in average. Examining 
the 1,000 biggest exporters of Turkey, there are 14 companies owned by German shareholders  present. 
This proves the great potential of the target market where Isbank AG has been operating in. Weighing 
up the results of the 2015 financial year with this in mind, it becomes clear how significant foreign 
trade financing is to Isbank AG. Our Bank has played an important role in foreign trade financing 
and continues to make investments in the area of Corporate Banking. Isbank AG has expanded its 
corporate clientele in 2015 and many new business relationships have been initiated as a result of  
the corporate visits both in Turkey and Europe. Along with these developments on the corporate 
segment, new relationships have been instigated and effectively developed as part of an expansion  
of the correspondent bank network. These are in addition to the relationships with the EU and with 
countries in which our parent company operates, which are located in the geographic vicinity and 
which maintain economic and trade relationships with the EU. All the attempts set out in these areas 
will undoubtedly continue to increase with an approach that puts the stability, sustainability, con-
servatism in the center.

It is important to take into account the current global economic conditions and the political conjunc-
ture when evaluating the operating results of our Bank and our parent company Turkiye Is Bankasi A.S. 
The global economic activity has followed a moderate pace in 2015. According to the IMF forecast, in 
2015 the world economy grew by 3.1%, where as in 2014 the same growth rate was measured as 3.4%. 
In this period of increased concerns for developing countries, developed countries have seen a recovery 
albeit a slower pace. Whilst the US economy maintained its moderate growth trend, only a slight re-
covery has been observed in European Economic Area. On the other hand, emerging countries in 
 general have faced deterioration in economic activities. The slowdown in the Chinese economy, the 
sharp decline in commodity prices, particularly oil, geopolitical and political risks all have played  
an important role in these developments. The global economy in 2015 compared to previous years  
offer less favorable conditions as well as domestic political uncertainty and the increase of geopolitical 
risks, have created downward pressures on the Turkish economy. Despite these developments, Turkish 
economy showed more positive growth than expected.

Undoubtedly, alongside the economic development in the coming period, geopolitical developments 
will prove to be the important part of the equation. Increased risk and uncertainty in Europe and in the 
Middle East, military conflicts and terrorist attacks and the refugee problem to be addressed appeared 
together in this context, suggest that Europe’s and Turkey’s future is interconnected in this regard. In 
spite of the negative developments, we believe that Turkey and the EU will reinforce their partnership 
in finding common solutions to the problems that may arise in the future. In this context, in every  sense, 
we believe that we have a common future ahead of us. With the support and the heritage of our parent 
company, we will carry on working with the awareness of value and importance of developing relation-
ships in all fields between the EU and Turkey. 

I would like to express my gratitude to everyone who has made, and continues to make a contribution 
to our Bank on this long journey on the behalf of the Supervisory Board of Isbank AG. 

Our accounts, annual financial statements for the financial year of 1 January to 31 December 2015 and 
management report have been audited by KPMG AG Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft, Frankfurt am 
Main, and issued with an unqualified auditor’s report. The supervisory Board has approved the findings 
of the audit and adopted financial statements as of 31 December 2015 and the management report. 

Frankfurt/Main, May 10, 2016

Adnan Bali
Chairman of the Supervisory Board
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AT A GLANCE

TÜRKİYE İŞ BANKASI A.Ş.
İşbank AG is a wholly owned subsidiary of Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş., 
Turkey’s largest bank, which has played a key role in promoting 
Turkey’s economic development throughout its history. The Bank’s 
philosophy of being “closest to its customers” has consistently 
yielded long-term and profitable growth for Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 
With its results for the 2015 financial year, it has maintained its role 
as a pioneer in the Turkish financial sector and is Turkey’s largest 
bank in terms of its overall volume of assets.

With an extensive network of correspondent banks spanning more 
than 1,500 banks and other financial institutions in 127 countries, 
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. is an important player and a highly  respected 
bank in the international trade financing sector. In 2015 it was once 
again the only Turkish bank to feature in the list of the “Top 1000 
World Banks” published by The Banker magazine.

KEY FIGURES

Loans (TL mn.)

134,843

91,621

106,716

155,315

177,037

Deposits (TL mn.)

120,975

98,313

105,383

133,551 

153,802

Shareholders’ Equity (TL mn.)

23,579

17,921

22,719

29,311

32,035

Total Assets (TL mn.) 

210,500

161,669

175,444

237,772

275,718

2011 2011 2011 20112012 2012 2012 20122013 2013 2013 20132014 2014 2014 20142015 2015 2015 2015

Main Balance Sheet Items
  
  Market Share (%) (1)     Rank (2)

Total Assets 12.3  1.

Total Loans 12.4  1.

TL Loans 11.9  1.

FX Loans 13.5  1.

Consumer Loans(3) 12.5 2.

Non-Retail Loans 12.3  1.

Total Deposits 12.4  1.

TL Deposits 10.5  1.

FX Deposits 14.7  1.

Demand Deposits 15.2  1.

Other Products & Distribution Network Market Share (%) (1)       Rank (2)

Volume of Debit Cards(4) 11.6  2.

Number of POS(4) 11.1  3.

Acquiring Volume(4) 14.5  3.

Number of Credit Cards(4) 11.6  3.

Issuing Volume(4) 13.3  3.

Number of Branches 12.3 1.

Number of ATMs 13.6  1.

1)  Market share calculations are based on weekly BRSA data excluding participation 
banks. Total assets market share is based on monthly BRSA data. 

2) Ranking among private-sector banks 
3) Including retail overdraft accounts 
4) Market share calculations are based on Interbank Card Center (BKM) data. 

Moreover, owing to its strong financial performance and innovative 
approach, the bank was named “Bank of the Year in Turkey” by the 
magazine of the same name. The Bank is represented in Europe by 
its subsidiary İşbank AG and by CJSC İşbank in Russia. The Bank’s 
international network includes the United Kingdom, the Turkish 
Republic of Northern Cyprus, Bahrain, Iraq, Kosovo and Georgia, 
as well as represen tative offices in the People’s Republic of China 
and in Egypt. The Bank employs a total of 25,157 staff worldwide. 

With 1,354 domestic and 23 foreign branches and 6,582 ATMs at 
the end of 2015, as well as online and mobile banking facilities, it 
serves 16 million clients in the private, corporate and institutional 
segments. İşbank’s values are underpinned by the quality of its 
 services, and its results are reflected in the satisfaction of its clients, 
its employees and its shareholders.

The headquarters of Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. in Istanbul



 Annual Report 2015 18Annual Report 201517

MANAGEMENTİŞBANK AG: YOUR TOP CHOICE 
IN TRADE FINANCE!

Nevzat Burak Seyrek (Middle Right) 

CEO

Robert McCormack (Middle Left) 

Member of the Management Board 

M. Behçet Vargönen (Far Left) 

Member of the Management Board

Tolga Esgin (Far Right) 

Deputy General Manager
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DEAR CUSTOMERS AND BUSINESS PARTNERS,

With a history dating back over 80 years, İşbank AG is the oldest 
Turkish bank in Europe.

We succeeded in bringing to a successful conclusion to 2015, a 
 difficult business year, in which it did not prove possible to fully 
overcome the fundamental consequences of the global financial 
 crisis that emerged in 2008. The political and economic climate 
entailed specific uncertainties and risks.

The year 2016 is likewise marked by several uncertainties and risks. 
There is evidence of on-going instability in various regions of the 
world. In addition to the impact of the refugee crisis on Europe, 
 signs of an economic slowdown in the Far East and the emerging 
markets, there can still be no talk of a general upturn in the global 
economy – for all the preventative measures that have been taken. 
The financial sector, on which the 2008 financial crisis had an ex-
tremely negative impact both worldwide and in particular in Europe 
and the USA, is still recovering. This requires efficient and proper 
management, taking all risk, rules, and economic sensitivities into 
consideration. 

In 2015, in line with the needs of our customers and business part-
ners, the bank pressed ahead with its medium-term strategy plan 
and the associated regular work programs. Within the framework 
of our consistently conservative and deeply-rooted institutional 
 values, we were able to further strengthen the basis for our range  
of high-quality, technically sophisticated products and services. 
Despite the challenges in 2015 İşbank AG can look back on an  
extremely successful business year in  which we passed several  

milestones. The numerous infrastructure, risk management, and 
workflow projects completed in 2015 are examples of the successful 
structural change.

The most important developments: 
•  With very high demand of 150% and 13 financial institutions from 

seven countries, a syndicated loan totaling EUR 100 million was 
floated for the first time in the history of İşbank AG.

•  In April 2015 the bank’s headquarters and thus its employees 
 relocated to what in terms of location, prestige, infrastructure,  
and spatial possibilities is a state-of-the-art building at the heart 
of the financial center Frankfurt/Main.

•  We were almost able to conclude the development and test stage  
of the core bank system project ANKA begun in late 2014. In the 
long term this system will provide a cutting-edge technological 
infrastructure for our bank and is intended to go live in May 2016. 

•  The bank was able to implement an internationally well-known, 
respected state-of-the-art software package for transacting 
 foreign trade financing, which enjoys a high standing in our 
business strategy. 

•  We were able to almost fully complete the reorganization of the 
headquarters begun one year earlier. At the end of the founding 
stage, the relevant specialized and work units were able to begin 
active operations.

Parallel to the change in structure, we also strengthened our payroll 
in 2015. At the end of the year under review we achieved a record of 
268 employees, excluding temporary staff. As such the fluctuation 
rate internationally recognized in personnel policy fell to 5.9%,  
a figure that is very respectable on any global comparison. As part 
of the annual training plan our employees attended 164 different 

training measures on a total of 1,090 days, which corresponds to 
527 man days.

Alongside the afore-mentioned structural changes, on the earnings 
side, the balance sheet total increased approx. 20% to EUR 1.2 billion 
at the end of the business year. In the course of the year under  review 
we approved new loans worth approx. EUR 900 million. Taking 
 repayments into consideration as well, receivables from customers – 
excluding bank loans, securities and non-performing loans – there 
was a 37% rise in comparison with the prior year to EUR 695 million, 
which represents a record for our bank. Contingent liabilities rose 
by 22% in comparison with 2014. Given the positive impact of the 
step-by-step centralization of the non-performing loans begun in 
2015, after four years the portfolio of said loans, in net terms and 
following repayment, saw a considerable, 12% reduction of EUR 
32.3 million to EUR 28.5 million. All our branch offices contributed 
to this positive trend in asset quality. Given these circumstances 
and despite high outlays in particular for IT, new personnel, and 
infrastructure realized from own funds, the bank closed the year  
in profit. These earnings are consistent with our long-term business 
strategy.

Under the direction of the founder of the Republic of Turkey  
and our bank, M. Kemal Atatürk, our parent company Türkiye İş 
Bankası A.Ş. began operations as the first private bank backed  
by national capital in 1924. In line with its founding vision it has 
been developing this success story for 91 years, and with a balance 
sheet total of approx. TL 300 billion, not to mention the largest 
equity capital and loan portfolio in Turkey, continues to maintain 
its pioneering and leading role in its sector. Türkiye İş Bankası is  
the only Turkish bank to place in the top 100 list of the world’s 
1,000 largest banks published by renowned international magazine 
“The Banker”. In December, it was voted “Best Bank in Turkey”  
in 2015 by “The Banker” in response to its strong financial perfor-
mance, risk management, use of new technologies, and differen-
tiation strategy compared to rivals in the same sector, not to mention 
its innovative service approach.

As part of the medium-term budget planning the Management 
Board pressed ahead with great resolve with the planned invest-
ments while making no concessions to asset quality, the standard of 
our service offerings, and strict compliance with international risk 
management principles. The objective has always been to establish 
an effective top-grade working organization that delivers value  
for the bank and all its customers. The activities in this regard are 
conducted under the watchful eye and the support of the Super-
visory Board and the relevant committees, in a spirit of staunch 
 solidarity and coordination. In this context, I would like on behalf 
of the Management Board to thank the Supervisory Board for its 

resolute and close support, and our staff for their visible team spirit, 
their joint efforts and that impressive focus on being successful.

In coming years, İşbank AG will have an important function in 
 economic relations between Turkey and the EU as it did in 2015 – 
on the back of its 80-year-plus history as well as its consistent and 
conservative approach. Foreign-trade financing between Turkey and 
the EU, in particular Germany, is our group’s traditional core busi-
ness and will in future continue to play an important, predominant 
role in our portfolio.

Alongside foreign trade financing in line with our tradition we will 
continue to focus on supporting business activities and private 
 financing needs for our fellow Turkish citizens in the EU. With the 
business and cultural values they create they form a crucial and 
 important part of EU society.

I am confident that we will likewise close 2016 without having to 
make any concessions to our principles of a constant organization 
and effective workflow as well as a consistent and conservative 
 working strategy. We set great store by the positive impact of the 
investments we have made in infrastructure in order to garner 
 qualitative and profitable growth and achieve even better results.  
I would like to thank you cordially for the results we booked in 
business 2015. On behalf of the Management Board I would like to 
thank our parent company Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş., our supervisory 
board, our staff, our business partners and our clients for the trust 
they have showed us.

With best wishes

N. Burak Seyrek, CEO

REPORT OF THE CEO

Despite the challenges in 2015 İşbank AG 
can look back on an extremely successful 
business year in which we passed  
several milestones.
N. Burak Seyrek, CEO of İşbank AG
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A) BACKGROUND ON İŞBANK AG

Key information
İşbank AG is a subsidiary of Turkey’s largest private bank, Türkiye 
İş Bankası A.Ş., and since its foundation in 1992 acts to  emphatically 
support trade and business relations between Europe and Turkey.  
It is structured in line with the universal bank model and seeks to 
offer its clients in Turkey and Europe a broad range of products and 
services in the fields of foreign-trade financing as well as corporate 
and retail banking. One special feature of its operations compared 
to other banks in Europe: it enables clients to take up loans domesti-
cally backed by collateral deposited in Turkey. As a specialist for 
this niche, İşbank AG addresses companies in Europe with Turkish 
roots and European corporates with business relations in Turkey. 

The İşbank Group, which as early as the 1930s was the first Turkish 
bank to have its own branches outside the country, in the form of 
offices in Hamburg and Alexandria, had already discerned the 
 importance of maintaining a presence in the international markets. 
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. is one the Turkish corporations with the 
highest sales volume and not only has a strong business inside the 
country, but also a pronounced social commitment, too. Thanks to 
its global vision, in 2015 the journal “The Banker” voted it “Bank of 
the Year in Turkey” given its strong performance and innovative 
approach to banking services. Moreover, it was again the only 
 Turkish bank to make the 2015 list of “The Top 1,000 World Banks” 
published by the same journal, rising to place 96th overall. 

Countries and segments
With its total of 17 branch offices, İşbank AG serves not only the 
main market of Germany, but also Bulgaria, France, the Nether-

lands, and Switzerland. In the course of expanding the branch net-
work in recent years, İşbank AG tends to be on the ground in places 
where many clients of Turkish descent live and work. 

While in the early years the bank’s business focused on handling 
remittances Turkish clients wished to send back home, today İşbank 
AG runs on the universal bank model, offering its clients in par-
ticular in the branches in Germany a broad range of products and 
services. The foreign branch offices in Amsterdam and Sofia are 
 primarily active in institutional business, whereas the Paris and 
 Zurich offices provide services for a retail and corporate clientele. 

Organization
In business 2015 various organizational changes were put in place 
to reflect the fundamental separation of business activities into a 
market and a non-market division. Parallel to the restructuring  
in business 2014, when the market division was subdivided into  
the business units for Private and Business clients and Corporate 
Banking & FI, in the non-market division the credit management 
section was subdivided into the Corporate & Banks and Private & 
Commercial units. Moreover, under the aegis of the Loans section, 
a subsection was founded for Settlement/Intensive Support/Finan-
cial Restoration. The legal department was also reorganized within 
the structure of the non-market division.

Control system
Holistic management with a view to the bank’s optimal evolution  
is severely impeded by stiff competition, changes in external 
 conditions and the strict regulatory supervisory regime. Overall 
bank supervision at İşbank AG seeks to strike a balanced relation-
ship between the key performance indicators for equity, revenues, 

MANAGEMENT
REPORT costs, liquidity and risk. The bank controls focus on the Income 

Statement and the balance sheet, the cash flow statement and the 
risk-bearing capacity statement (see below for the Risk Report).  
The Management Board is regularly informed on the earnings and 
loss drivers in order to make certain that if needed possible extra-
ordinary developments can be identified in good time and counter-
measures initiated. The Management Board also bases its decisions 
on the results of the bank’s 13 management committees, which 
 convene at regular fixed times.

Goals and strategies
İşbank AG’s medium and long-term strategies are based on 
 sustainable, profitable growth. The “İş-Vision” strategy paper forms 
the main instrument brought to bear to achieve the set goals; it 
 defines the bank’s restructured shape in terms of client portfolio, 
product diversity, organizational structure and workflow, business 
model, investments in IT and further training measures as well as 
with regard to augmenting the quality of services with a customer 
focus. In the framework of the “İş-Vision” strategy paper, which  
is initially intended to run for five years, the emphasis is on the 
 following objectives:

•  Increasing market share in the intensive trade relations between  
the EU and Turkey by expanding trade finance operations

 
•  Nurturing and expanding relationships to correspondent banks in 

different geographical regions 

•  Expanding the retail banking business unit by adjusting the 
branch network and developing new branch models, customer 
segmentation, product adjustments and product extensions as well 
as developing new clients

•  As part of the new core bank systems optimizing business pro-
cesses, products and services

•  Creating an efficient risk management and monitoring system and 
optimizing asset quality 

B)  BUSINESS REPORT

Overall macroeconomic and sector-specific conditions
The global economy and world trade were strained last year by the 
slowing of economic growth in the emerging markets and  dampened 
growth in investments and productivity in the industrialized world. 
Seen in this context, and considering the global economy’s main 
powerhouses, the USA and China in particular, then it is noticeable 
that economic growth was lower than in a long time and China is 
actually said to have posted the weakest annual rate in 25 years. 
With economic growth of 6.9% in 2015, the Chinese economy thus 
remained down on the prior year. In the United States, economic 
growth remained relatively robust and in 2015 ran at around 3.1%. 
In addition to the economic cycle in China slowing down, in two  
of the other emerging markets, namely Brazil and Russia, the econo-
mies went into deep recession. The Russian economy suffered in 
particular under the West’s sanctions and the plummeting oil price. 
Brazil had to contend with weakening commodity prices, political 
unrest and an ever-greater budget deficit. These macroeconomic 
trends translated into growth weakening world-wide in 2015 to a 
rate of some 3%. 

The key political and economic themes in Europe in 2015 were the 
dispute over the rescue package for Greece, the refugee issue, the 
European Central Bank’s monetary policy, and the fall in the price 
of oil. While the Eurozone was confronted last year by the largest 
influx of refugees since World War II, it was only able to achieve 
slow growth, with the estimate for the year being 1.9%. Here, 
 Germany, France and Spain all reported figures for economic out-
put that were up on the year, while Italy and the Netherlands posted 
growth that was slower than expected.

Germany was likewise not completely able to escape the tug of  
the ailing global economy, but economic performance nevertheless 
moved modestly upwards. The German economy saw 1.7% growth 
last year, or the fastest rate in four years. What was decisive here  
was primarily high private consumer and government spending 
triggered by a strong labor market and low interest rates. The weak 
euro and favorable price of oil drove exports, meaning that after 
adjusting for prices exports of goods and services were a full 5.4% 
higher than the previous year. For the second consecutive year, the 
government achieved a budget surplus, in 2015 of + 0.5% of gross 
domestic product. 
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In 2015, Turkey faced the new challenges posed by the geopolitical 
crisis along its southern border and the resulting influx of refugees. 
As regards foreign trade, the regional turbulences led to trade with 
Russia and Iraq dwindling, while the country’s prospects for  exports 
to the European markets improved. The drastic devaluation of the 
lira boosted exporters’ competitiveness. Private demand and job 
creation remained strong against the backdrop of falling oil prices. 
A firm handle was gained on public finances along with a reduced 
balance of trade deficit and lower government debt ratios, and in 
2015 Turkey again met the Maastricht criterion. All in all, the 
 Turkish economy proved resilient despite the devaluation of the  
lira and posted economic growth of some 4%.

The German banking sector is one of the largest in the world and is 
primarily characterized by its three-pillar structure: the coopera-
tive banks, the public-sector banks, and private commercial banks. 
The German banking world is especially defined by so-called uni-
versal banks that offer a broad spectrum of business transactions 
around a core of classic, deposit-financed loans business. The 
 German banking industry has been influenced by the fact that  
the crisis caused credit institute revenues to crunch, by changes  
to the financial market environment, and by the reforms to the 
 regulatory regime. In first-half 2015 German banks boasted  
a  balance-sheet total of EUR 7.8 trillion. In financial 2015, the 
 Turkish banking sector again exhibited a robust capital structure 
and was definitely profitable. Compared to the prior year, both 
 deposit business and loans business burgeoned. The loans volume 
saw growth of 19.9% to TL 1.506 billion (EUR 464.7 million), with 
loans to companies surging 24.5% and those to private clients 
 rising 8%. The deposits volume climbed no less than 17.9% to TL 
1.331 billion (EUR 410.7 million).

İşbank AG is the oldest Turkish financial institution in Europe  
and has the largest branch network in West Europe. Our customers 
rely on this tradition and the seriousness they associate with the 
name of the parent company, Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. This super-
lative positioning compared to rivals is supported by the benefits of 
the parent company’s vast branch network and additional potential 
synergies. The large number of Turkish citizens, of Turkish com-
panies in Europe (above all in Germany) and of European firms 
 active in Turkey create immense opportunities for İşbank AG.

Business
Financial 2015 saw key milestones achieved in the corporate history 
of İşbank AG. In March 2015, for the first time in its history İşbank 
AG underwrote a syndicated loan – with a total of EUR 100 million 
and involving 13 financial institutes from seven different countries 
and demand for which exceeded 150%. The fact that the demand 
for the first syndicated loan by İşbank AG was higher than expected 
points to the confidence the international markets have in the 
İşbank Group and the stable İşbank AG business strategy.

In the course of the bank’s restructuring and the related payroll 
 increase, at the end of 2015 for the first time the bank had a total  
of 268 employees. Parallel to this, in April the bank relocated to a 
prestigious, central building in Frankfurt housing the head office 
and the local branch. The former premises of the head office and the 
Frankfurt branch, which was the property of İşbank AG, was sold.

In the year under review, the challenging core-banking project 
“Anka” was 90% concluded, with the design phase conducted, 
 followed by the implementation and test phases. With execution  
of the final test phases and staff training sessions, the system will  
go live at the beginning of May 2016. In December, the Surecomp 
Doka 5 software, on which our trade finance will be transacted, was 
successfully implemented.

Earnings, assets and financial position
Assets and financial position
The expansion in sales operations and in trade finance activities for 
both retail and corporate clients pushed the balance-sheet total up 
by 18.5%, and it thus for the first time topped the EUR 1.2 billion 
mark. Business 2015 thus closed with net worth of EUR 1.206 bil-
lion and a business volume of EUR 1.264 billion.

Client receivables in business 2015 increased by 33.2% to EUR 698.0 
million, whereby the rise is mainly the result of stronger sales activ-
ities to retail clients driven by special campaigns. Recievables from 
banks decreased by 16.0% to EUR 291.5 million. Purchases of secu-
rities to guarantee better refinancing opportunities through repo 
and ECB financing and to optimize our liquidity coverage ratio led 
to the item for debentures and other fixed-interest securities in-
creasing; the item closed the year at EUR 83.0 million as against 
EUR 28.7 million one year earlier. The reduction in tangible assets 
from EUR 15.9 million to EUR 3.1 million stems from the sale of 
the former head office building in Frankfurt/Main. Prepayments 
made for the project costs for the ERP software led to intangible 
assets climbing to a total of EUR 12.8 million. Deferred income 
likewise rose on the year as a result of advance payments made 
relat ing to relocation to the new head office building. 

Changes to liabilities primarily related to liabilites due to banks, 
which as at year-end 2015 totaled EUR 268.2 million and had thus 
climbed 133.7%. This rise can be attributed to the syndicated loan 
signed in March for a volume of EUR 100 million. Liabilities due to 
clients edged up a minor 5.4% and amount to EUR 759.1 million  
as compared to EUR 720.2 million one year earlier. Given lower 
balances on CPD accounts, other liabilities fell on the year to  
EUR 2.9 million. All in all, after factoring in net profits the business 
year closed with total capital of EUR 133.4 million, which continues 
to provide a solid and sufficient capital base for the bank going 
 forward.

Earnings position
In the year under review, interest income fell 13.8% to EUR  
20.9 million owing to the general interest trend in the market. In 
this regard, interest expense rose 11.7% and interest income fell 
6.6%. The increase in interest expense resulted mainly from interest 
payments for the write-down bond issued the prior year.

Commission income increased by a moderate 6.0%, with the 
 revenues posted coming to EUR 10.3 million and having risen 
thanks to the stronger marketing activities, while commission 
 expense fell to EUR 0.4 million. 

Assets, Jan. 1, 2015 – Dec. 31, 2015 in EUR thousand Liabilities, Jan. 1, 2015 – Dec. 31, 2015 in EUR thousand

Due from 
customers

698,034

Due from banks

291,494

Other assets

5,529

Cash funds

108,674

Tangible assets

3,148

Securities

82,989

Capital and 
reserves

133,408

Accruals

1,214

Other Liabilities

2,939

Due to  
customers

759,089

Due to banks

268,151
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The income can be subdivided by operating unit as follows:

The net proceeds from the sale of the head office building led to  
an increase in Other operating income, with the figure now posted 
being EUR 9.1 million. In line with strategic planning, the sum was 
used to expand IT and payroll and for the new property.
Compared to the prior year, general administrative expenses rose 
8.0% and totaled EUR 31.8 million at year-end. The reason: higher 
personnel expense owing to a larger payroll, costs relating to 
 technological investments, and rental payments. In financial 2015, 
on the basis of a provision for specific debts, a net risk provision of 
EUR 5.4 million was set up. 

Factoring in the infrastructural measures realized in the course  
of the business year, İşbank AG results from ordinary operating 
 activities came to EUR 2.3 million. Net earnings after taxes for 
 business 2015 were EUR 1.3 million.

Liquidity position
In financial 2015, İşbank AG’s solvency was always secure thanks  
to the budgeted and balanced liquidity provisions, and the key 
 liquidity ratios set under bank supervisory laws were always 
maintained.

İşbank AG was able to rely on various forms of refinancing to cover 
new business transactions in the past financial year.

Summary statement
Considering the regulatory regime and volatile market conditions, 
İşbank AG largely achieved its goals and all in all posted a satis-
factory result. Owing to infrastructural measures, the earnings were 
down on the year; from İşbank AG’s viewpoint the bank’s perfor-
mance was positive on balance. 

C)  REPORT ON EVENTS AFTER THE  
BALANCE-SHEET DATE

No occurrences of special note impacting on the assets, financial 
and earnings positions happened after year-end 2015.

D) RISK REPORT
In line with section 25a para. 1 German Banking Act (KWG), banks 
must possess a due and proper business organization that must cover 
in particular defining a business strategy geared to a sustainable 
performance and appropriate and effective risk management such 
as can ensure on an ongoing basis that risks can be shouldered. 
 Specifically, processes to identify and secure risk-bearing capacity 
are required as part of risk management. A bank possesses the 
 requisite risk-bearing capacity if the potential risk coverage can 
 absorb all the main risks it faces, factoring in risk concentrations. 

The internal İŞBANK AG control system
The İşbank AG Management Board is responsible for putting  
in place a suitable Internal Control System (ICS). In line with the 
regulatory requirements, an Internal Control System has been estab-
lished that includes rules on structure and business organization  
as well as risk management and controlling methods. The ICS 
 guarantees monitoring depending on the respective processes  
and is geared to the type, scope, complexity and risk content of 
İşbank AG business activities.

ICS and the Internal Audit section together with the Compliance 
and Risk Management sections constitute İşbank AG’s internal 
 control system.

Overall risk profile 
In keeping with section 2.2 item 1 of the German Minimum 
Require ments for Risk Management (MaRisk) a bank shall regu-
larly oversee its overall risk profile and also do so whenever an 
 occasion arises. The risk management system and the processes to 
identify, quantify, assess, manage, supervise and communicate the 
individual types of risk are set out in the İşbank AG Risk Manual 
and in the supplementary Working Instructions. The latter docu-
ments an Assessment of Materiality for all types of risks and, where 
relevant, for the different forms they can take. The following are 
identified as key types of risk: counterparty default risk, market 
 price risk, liquidity risk, business risk, reputation risk and opera-
tional risks. With the exception of liquidity risk, these risk types  
are duly considered during the assessment of the bank’s risk-  
bearing capacity. 

Organization of risk management
The İşbank AG Management Board is responsible for making 
 certain the bank has an appropriate risk management system and 
that it meets the regulatory requirements. It is supported at the  
level of operating activities by the Risk Management section, the 
Risk Committee, the Assets/Liabilities Committee and the Internal 
Audit section.

The Risk Management section handles central management, super-
vision and control of the bank’s fields of risk both inside and outside 
the country.

Income, Jan. 1, 2015 – Dec. 31, 2015 in EUR thousand Expenses, Jan. 1, 2015 – Dec. 31, 2015 in EUR thousand

Other income

9,106

Commission 
income

10,345 Interest income

31,607

Loans in EUR thousand

To Banks
To Customers
Loans

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

291,494

698,034

989,528

302,261

556,161

858,422

335,753

624,702

960,455

346,870

523,949

870,819

331,560

528,096

859,657

Interest income   Commission income
  Net income for   
  the year

Germany 27,014 8,414 2,561

The Netherlands 3,337 500 -618

France 855 469 -489

Switzerland 232 877 -112

Bulgaria 168 85 -59

Total 31,607 10,345 1,283

Write-downs  
and valuation 
allowances 

8,949

Commision 
expenses

385

Administrative 
expenses

13,303

Personnel  
expenses

18,500

Interest  
expenses

10,679

Other  
expenses 

67
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One of the core tasks of the Risk Management section is to keep the 
Management Board informed. In particular, ongoing information 
on all the bank’s key risk items enables the Management Board to 
comprehensively discharge its overall responsibilities for all fields of 
risk and take the necessary measures to control and minimize such 
risk in due time.

Risk reporting takes place regularly in relation to specific risks and 
for all risks at the level of the bank as a whole. Moreover, ad hoc 
reporting covers specific events as may occur. 

The Loans section is responsible for monitoring loans business with 
a view to adherence to the statutory regulations and the division  
of internal competences. The section reports to the member of the 
Management Board responsible for Non-Market Operations, who 
is also in charge of managing the risk controlling function. The 
 Loans section monitors the bank’s trading activities on the basis  
of IT-driven instruments and guarantees compliance with the pre-
defined trading limits. 

Business and risk strategy
İşbank AG’s core business segments are retail and corporate 
 banking. İşbank AG is active in both segments in both loans and 
deposits business and as part of its corporate banking also makes 
available non-recourse financing and foreign-trade loans services.

Effective risk strategies are imperative to ensure sustainable, smooth 
and profitable growth. The İşbank AG Risk Management section runs 
a constant optimization loop and regularly reviews the methods 
and management instruments used as regards their efficiency and 
appropriateness in light of recent business trends. 

Types of risk 
In keeping with İşbank AG’s business activities, the bank faces  
the following different risks that are systematically identified and 
evaluated by the Management Board along with the specialist 
 departments. Below the main risks are outlined such as have been 
identified and evaluated as part of the risk assessment process after 
implementing risk minimization measures (net outline): 
• Counterparty default risk,
• Market price risks,
• Liquidity risks,
• Operational risks,
• Other risks.

For each main type of risk, the bank also studies whether it has  
an influence on the assets position (including capital coverage), the 
earnings position and/or the liquidity position.

Counterparty default risk
Counterparty default risk is the danger of a loss being booked owing 
to a counterparty defaulting or its creditworthiness dropping. In 
addition to counterparty loan risk there is also country risk in the 
case of cross-border capital services. 

At İşbank AG, counterparty default risk includes the following 
 types of risk:
• Default risk
• Issuer risk
• Credit rating risk/migration risk
• Collateral and residual value risk
• Country risk

İşbank AG takes the median default probability per rating class to 
determine counterparty default risk. By using the median default 
probability, the impact of migration risk is also indirectly taken  
into account. 

İşbank AG considers counterparty default risk at the level of  
both the individual borrower and the overall portfolio. The goal  
is to identify, limit or avoid excessively high individual risks and  
the aggregation of concentration and portfolio risks.    

Managing and monitoring counterparty default risk
Managing counterparty default risks is undertaken at the levels  
of individual loans and the portfolio. Here, İşbank AG relies on a 
limit system for individual loan risks, country risk and sector risk. 
Another limit is set for the portfolio as a whole and as part of 
 calculating risk-bearing capacity. İşbank AG uses risk classification 
systems to rate risks at the level of individual loans. 

Counterparty default risks are constantly monitored through limit 
monitoring, risk trends and assessments of limit utilization and  
the formation of individual and lump-sum value impairments. 
İşbank AG assesses sector and country limits in line with business 
trends and adjusts the limits system if required. 

Expected and unexpected losses are factored in when calculating 
the risk-bearing capacity. To this end, a value at risk approach is 
taken, computed using an asset-value model, generally known as 
“CreditMetrics” (for the going-concern method assuming a confi-
dence level of 97%).

Counterparty default risk is included in risk limitation on the basis 
of the risk cover funds.

Instruments and sources used for identifying risks
Essentially, two instruments are used to identify risk:
1. Monitoring overdrafts
2. Risk classification
Each day, the Loans section or the branch offices monitor overdrafts 
in light of the existing limits set. Moreover, by means of the relevant 
reports overdrafts are also brought to the attention of the Manage-
ment Board, the units and departments concerned.

Risk measurement methods
Measuring counterparty default risk is handled using instruments 
that have already been outlined in the context of risk measurement 
and/or in line with the standards set by the regulators.

Market price risks
İşbank AG defines market price risks as the potential losses that 
could arise from changes to the market parameters.

İşbank AG subdivided market price risk into the following sub-risks:
• Interest rate risk
• Exchange rate risk

For İşbank AG market price risk specifically takes the shape of 
 interest rate risk, namely the risk that arises through differences  
in fixed-interest periods and interest adjustment options between 
the asset positions and the liabilities.

(in EUR thousand on Dec. 31, 2015)   Utilisation   Limit

Counterparty default risk (CDR) 34,150 39,886

Expected loss from CDR 6,718 –

Unexpected loss from CDR 27,432 –

Total Assets and Business Volume in EUR thousand

Total Assets
Business Volume

931,566

964,920

1,015,605

1,054,991

917,124 1,017,905

947,069 1,069,297

1,206,231

1,263,599

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
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Managing and monitoring market price risks
Individual measures are taken to manage market price risk on the 
basis of the specific nature of the risk. The Management Board  
decides on the basis of the analyses undertaken by the Audit section 
on what measures to use, e.g., taking up financing sources with 
 congruent maturities or opting for swap transactions to hedge 
 foreign-exchange items. 

Market price risks are primarily monitored on a daily basis by 
 analyzing all open positions. 

Interest rate risk
As part of its reporting under supervisory law, at least once a  quarter 
İşbank AG calculates the interest rate risk analogously to the 
 regulatory standard by applying the fallback method as per Circular 
11/2011 published by the German Federal Financial Supervisory 
Authority. 

Interest rate risk is mainly assessed on the back of an internal fore-
cast of future interest rates by the specialist section in the bank, the 
Cash and Foreign Exchange Trading desk. The analysis rests not 
only on an internal assessment based on historical figures, but  
also on an analysis of the 5-year change curve on the 3-month 
 Libor/Euribor rates and statistical extrapolations for the future. The 
 assessment computed in this way is forwarded to the Management 
Board and the Risk Management section every quarter.

As part of calculating the company’s risk-bearing capacity, interest 
rate risk is determined using an historical simulation based on the 
P&L and assuming absolute changes.

As at Dec. 31, 2015 interest rate risk ran at TEUR 640 and thus 
 within the limit of TEUR 1,800.

Risk identification instruments 
The tied-interest balance serves as an instrument to monitor  interest 
rate risk and on this basis, interest rate risk is calculated using his-
torical simulations and assuming absolute changes. 

Exchange rate risk
Risks arising from uncertainty as to future exchange rate trends  
are defined as foreign exchange or exchange rate risks. Such risks 
are all the higher, the more pronounced the exchange rate volatility 
observed and/or the further into the future the planned expendi-
ture of a foreign currency is. 

İşbank AG’s business policy hinges on strategically avoiding foreign 
exchange risk as a matter of principle. 

Compared to our overall exposure the portion of holdings in Turkish 
Lira (TL) is negligibly small. Since İşbank AG on principle grants 
loans in either euros or US dollars, the Turkish lira play a very 
 minor role for İşbank AG.

Operational risks
İşbank AG defines operational risk as the danger of losses arising 
owing to human error, the inadequacy of internal processes and 
systems as well as outside events. 

Operational risk is made up of the following risk factors: 
• Business field risk/external factors
• Legal risks and ethical risk
• Business and process risk
• Information technology risk
• Risk of reliance on outside support

Risk identification, measurement  
and management tools for operational risks
Identifying and in particular measuring operational risk is com-
plicated owing to the diversity of risk factors. Each year İşbank AG 
evaluates existing operational risks by conducting self-assessments. 
This is a qualitative tool.

For risk management purposes, depending on the specific risk factors 
İşbank AG relies among other things on the following instruments: 
• Insurance of risks
•  Controls and “four-eyes principle” for all key activities, current 

work guidelines
• Training of staff members
•  Emergency planning and contracts with service providers for 

emergencies
• HR planning

Operational risk is included in risk limits on the basis of the risk-
bearing capacity.

In addition, the Risk Management section maintains a loss database 
to measure operational risks (incurred). 

İşbank AG relies on the basic indicator approach as per CRR to 
measure operational risk as part of meeting CRR and computing 
the necessary capital adequacy level to cover operational risks. 

Managing and monitoring operational risks
Monitoring and managing operational risks is undertaken first  
in the context of the quarterly risk report. Second, all staff members 
of İşbank AG are involved in the monitoring and management to 
ensure timely identification of all operational risks that become 
 decisive as well as all risk factors that arise for the first time or 
 change, and to enable the right measures to be chosen. 
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Risk-bearing capacity and stress testing
Banks are obliged as per section 25a para. 1 KWG to put in place 
appropriate and effective procedures for calculating their risk- 
bearing capacity and ensuring this in the long term. İşbank AG’s 
risk-bearing capacity is primarily derived from the balance sheet 
and P&L. Risk-bearing capacity exists if all the key risk types are 
continually covered by the risk coverage potential. On this basis, 
limits are defined for the key risks. İşbank AG calculates risk- 
bearing capacity according to both the going-concern and gone-
concern methods to do justice to the requirements of section 4.1 
item. 8 MaRisk. 

To meet the regulatory requirements as per CRR İşbank AG makes 
use of the KSA approach for loans business and the basic indicator 
approach for operational risks.

The going-concern approach used by İşbank AG fulfills the require-
ments of the circular published by the German Federal Financial 
Supervisory Authority on Dec. 7, 2011 on “Supervisory assessment 
of bank-internal capital adequacy concepts”. 

Risk-bearing capacity exists if total risk items are covered by the 
risk coverage potential. If one applies the general supervisory 
 re quirements customary in the banking sector here, then the relation-
ship between total risk position and risk cover funds ran at 47.4%  
as at Dec. 31, 2015. İşbank AG does not just manage risk on the 
basis of such minimum requirements, but also according to more 
restrictive criteria, whereby the figure would then be 67.3%.

After factoring in risk concentrations, as part of calculating 
 risk-bearing capacity İşbank AG regularly conducts stress tests on 
substantive risks from the viewpoint of the bank. Bearing the bank’s 
strategic focus in mind, it relies here on suitable historical and 
 hypothetical scenarios. 

To make certain that the individual risk-specific stress scenarios  
are consistent with one another, on the basis of an overarching 
 macroeconomic scenario an overall bank stress test was developed 
where the individual types of risk can be derived from the over-
arching scenario. 

After considering the bank’s strategic thrust, suitable historical and 
hypothetical scenarios are then taken into account. Risk-bearing 
capacity in the event of stress can then be also computed in terms of 
the degree to which the risk coverage potential is actually required. 

In line with the 3rd Amendment to MaRisk Novelle, İşbank AG 
conducts inverse stress tests every half year. Here, the adequacy of 
the tests and the underlying assumptions are both assessed. In the 
event of substantive changes to the loans portfolio additional stress 
tests are then carried out. Here, the bank first defines qualitative 
scenarios and second examines other occurrences that could put 
the bank’s survival at risk. 

Liquidity risk
As regards liquidity risk, İşbank AG differentiates between liquidity 
risk in the narrow sense as the danger that the bank cannot meet its 
payment obligations, and refinancing risk as the danger that the 
bank cannot maintain the desired level of refinancing. 

Risk identification, measurement and  
management tools for liquidity risk
The following instruments are available to the bank in this  
connection:
•  Liquidity calculation as per LiqV, the German Decree on Liquidity 

(calculating and reporting key liquidity ratios on the basis of the 
items’ remaining terms to maturity and the Accounts section 
identifying key monitoring figures as per LiqV)

•  List in the “Liquidity Report” (compiled by the Cash and Foreign 
Exchange Trading desk)

• Liquidity stress tests
•  Weekly ALMU and monthly ALCO Committee meetings and 

the FTP price system

Managing and monitoring liquidity risk
İşbank AG manages and monitors liquidity risk on the basis of key 
liquidity figures, monitoring figures, the Liquidity Report and the 
open foreign-exchange items. Depending on how these figures de-
velop, specific measures are then initiated, among others including: 
• Open forex positions being closed
• Early procurement of outside funds
• Procurement of funds through the parent company
•  Dissolution of deposits held with the German Bundesbank or the 

sale or lending of securities

Liquidity risk tolerance
İşbank AG defines appropriate risk tolerances for liquidity risks  
and deploys suitable measures to ensure adherence to them. Here, 
the respectively maximum tolerable size of liquidity risk is set.

Liquidity risk tolerances include the following: 
• Liquidity reserve (liquidity cushion)
• Maturity bands 
• Definition of the survival period 

Liquidity cushion
To guarantee solvency, even in the event of short-term liquidity 
 bottlenecks, a liquidity cushion is maintained consisting of liquid 
and unencumbered liquidity reserves, which in stress situations  
is adjusted to meet the bank’s liquidity needs while observing  
the liquidity risk tolerances, thus ensuring that sufficient liquidity  
is  always available even in tense market situations.  

Maturity band definitions
A key liquidity ratio is taken as the basis for guaranteeing solvency 
and optimizing payment flows for the refinancing structure. To this 
end, a traffic-light system based on key risk tolerance figures has 
been put in place that ensures the timely identification of risks and 
the corresponding initiation of countermeasures. 

Liquidity minimum coverage range (“survival period”)
The liquidity minimum coverage range is the period of time over 
which İşbank AG is able to survive liquidity outflows without  
new inflows of liquidity. The liquidity minimum coverage range is 
 calculated on the basis of the cash-flow statement updated on an 
ongoing basis by the Cash and Foreign Exchange Trading desk. 
 
Refinancing risk
Refinancing risk is generally understood to designate the risk that 
the bank cannot maintain the desired level of refinancing. 

Market liquidity risk
Market liquidity risk is indirectly covered in connection with risk 
management of İşbank AG liquidity risk.

Business and earnings risk
Business and earnings risk is defined as the danger of results 
 deviating from the budgeted earnings (budgeting prior to risk). The 
reasons may be discrepancies in the new business budgeted and in 
budgeted costs or prices.

Managing and monitoring business and earnings risk
The earnings-at-risk method is used to measure business and 
 earnings risk. The model relies on historical series to determine  
the volatility of revenues and expenses as well as the correlations 
between the two.
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Reputational risk
We understand reputational risk to be the danger of events that 
 undermine confidence in İşbank AG in the public domain, or in  
the media, among staff members or customers or business partners. 

The operating business units and branch offices are directly respon-
sible as part of their business activities for reputational risks that 
arise from their respective operations. 

İşbank AG benefits from the name and network of its parent com-
pany, Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş., in particular as regards the boosted 
confidence of those clients who are familiar with the bank from 
Turkey. Even today, for many customers it is important to know 
who is the stakeholder behind İşbank AG and what strong  resources 
the Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. Group bundles. Moreover, down through 
the decades İşbank AG has established its own strong reputation. 

In addition to enjoying a good reputation within the Turkish popu-
lation in Europe, the İşbank AG risk strategy takes reputational 
risks into account by ensuring that all business partners are treated 
fairly and no transactions are made with dubious accounts.

Concentration risk
Generally speaking, concentration risk can hit İşbank AG hardest 
as regards counterparty default risk. A concentration of counter-
party default risk arises if specific factors lead to the risk being 
 concentrated and as a result portfolio diversification is limited.  
In line with our risk strategy, the loans portfolio is diversified in 
keeping with predefined limits for sectors/countries and size-class 
limits, such that we can largely avoid concentration occurring. 
İşbank AG mainly faces concentration risks as regards Turkey. This 
concentration risk is monitored in depth and consciously accepted 
as being innate in the business strategy. 
 

E)  OPPORTUNITIES AND RISKS  
OF FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS 

Macroeconomic situation
The International Monetary Fund (IMF) forecasts that 2016 will 
probably see economic growth of 3.4%. This trend will primarily  
be driven by a stronger service sector and consumer spending. The 
IMF believes the greatest risks to growth are slower growth in 
 China, the US’s leaner geopolitical focus coupled with a strong 
 dollar, and the possible escalation of existing geopolitical tension. 
The prospects for Russia and Brazil are less rosy, with no emphatic 
recovery in sight for either country, which is why neither will 
emerge from recession in 2016. Given cyclical stimuli, the Eurozone 
will grow faster in 2016, although despite the good outlook will  
lag behind the USA. Euroland growth is expected to be 1.7%, with 
Germany, Europe’s single largest economy, being the main loco-
motive of growth. Strong domestic consumer spending, a robust 
labor market and the positive trend for real wages are the key  factors 
that will deliver 1.7% economic growth in Germany. 

In mid-December 2015 the Fed became the first of the major  central 
banks to raise key lending rates. In terms of monetary policy, 
 moderate increases in interest rates are therefore to be expected in 
2016 after years of a policy of low interest rates. By contrast, the 
European Central Bank is likely to continue moving in the opposite 
direction and press ahead with its expansionary monetary policy. 
After seven years of a bullish market, share prices may tend more 
restrained in 2016 and bond yields in the major bond markets will 
presumably only edge up. The foreign exchange markets will notably 
be influenced by the development of the US dollar. 

No major turbulence is expected in the Turkish economy in 2016, 
although it is not likely to be an easy year given the geopolitical risks 
and the crisis in Russia. Nevertheless, the IMF believes Turkey will 
post economic growth of 3.5%. It foresees inflation easing slightly  
to a level of 7.5%. Assuming stringent budget discipline, the state  
of the government budget and government debt are expected to 
 improve. The 30% increase in the minimum wage is expected to 
drive private consumer spending, which together with the fall in  
the price of oil should be a shot in the arm for the economy. At the 
same time, as a consequence of the devaluation of the Turkish lira, 
the country faces a corresponding risk of capital outflows.

Risks facing the banking industry and by extension İşbank AG 
 result in general from the fact that banking business will not im prove 
emphatically in 2016. The single largest problem in the market: on-
going low interest rates that make it hard to invest customer  deposits 
profitably and will lead to margins dwindling further. The new 
 regulatory requirements pose a burden and uncertainty, as policy-
makers will seek to further intensify supervision of banks. 

The enduring Middle East conflict and the now more acute crisis  
in Russia continue to pose threats to the Turkish economy. Turkey 
is one of the key selling markets for İşbank AG, which is why there 
is risk potential here. There are also market-related risks in the form 
of rivals in the main market of Germany increasingly offering the 
bank’s niche product, namely transfers to Turkey. 

İşbank AG performance
Business 2016 will be shaped by completion and turnkey of the 
Anka core banking project, which is the largest project in İşbank AG’s 
history in terms of both materials and human resources. With the 
end of Phase I, in early May 2016 the system will go live. The use of 
the new core banking system will put in place optimal technological 
conditions for the bank’s focus on sales. 

Alongside continuing to develop the bank at the customer and sales 
side, activities in 2016 will also focus on the project to optimize 
workflow. On this basis, central processes will be revisited and 
 adjusted in pursuit of the goal of cutting costs and augmenting 
 productivity. 

In line with the bank’s medium-term strategy, which emphasizes 
sustainable and profitable growth, business 2016 is expected to 
 close with improved net income for the year well above the level 
achieved in financial 2015. Business activities will primarily be 
 expanded in this regard by stronger trade finance transactions. To 
enhance profitability, the balance sheet will be proactively managed 
on the client side.

F) DEPENDENT COMPANIES REPORT
Our company received appropriate compensation in all trans-
actions made in keeping with the circumstances known to us at the 
respective point in time when the legal transactions were effected. 
No measures or other legal transactions with third parties  instigated 
by or in the interest of an associate company were taken during the 
period under review.  

G) MEMBERSHIP OF ASSOCIATIONS
The bank is a member of the Association of German Banks and  
of various regional banking associations. Moreover, it is a member 
of the Association of Foreign Banks in Germany. As a member of 
the Auditing Association of German Banks, it participates in the 
deposit guarantee fund for private banks. 

Frankfurt/Main, April 14, 2016

 

N. Burak Seyrek
CEO

Robert McCormack
Member of the  
Management Board

M. Behçet Vargönen
Member of the  
Management Board
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SERVICES  
AT A GLANCE

ACCOUNTS AND CARDS ACCOUNTS AND CARDS

INSURANCE TRADE FINANCE

SAVING AND INVESTING SAVING AND INVESTING

MORTGAGES MORTGAGES

PAYMENTS AND TRANSFERS PAYMENTS AND TRANSFERS

SERVICES SERVICES

LOANS LOANS

BALANCE SHEET  
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2015

Consumer Banking Corporate Banking
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Assets Liabilities

Dec. 31, 2015 in EUR Previous year in EUR

1. Liquid funds   

a) Cash 4,413,599.23 5,553,906.34

b)  Balances with central banks 
thereof with Deutsche Bundesbank: EUR 96,501,790.92 

(previous year: EUR 81,318,736.15) 104,260,399.52 91,267,220.20

 108,673,998.75 96,821,126.54

2. Receivables from banks   

a) Due at sight 55,017,601.36 47,170,831.45

b) Other receivables 236,475,997.40 299,699,364.83

 291,493,598.76 346,870,196.28

3. Receivables from customers   

thereof: secured by mortgages: EUR 151,298,098.00 
(previous year: EUR 170,978,550.00)

loans granted by local authorities: EUR 0.00 
(previous year: EUR 0.00)

698,034,457.39 523,948,578.58

4.  Debentures and other fixed interest securities   

a)  Money-market instruments 
aa) By other issuers 
thereof: eligible as collateral with Deutsche Bundesbank EUR 0.00 

(previous year: EUR 0.00) 

4,550,254.16 0.00

b)  Bonds and debt securities 
ba) By public issuers 
thereof: eligible as collateral with Deutsche Bundesbank 
 
bb) By other issuers 
thereof: eligible as collateral with Deutsche Bundesbank

EUR 0.00
(previous year: EUR 9,003,720.02)

25,990,298.48
(previous year: EUR 6,991,298.05)

102,547.69

78,336,267.02

9,106,206.30

19,616,180.87

82,989,068.87 28,722,387.17

5. Shares and other non-fixed interest bearing securities 1,450,215.64 1,809,488.09

6. Intangible assets   

a) concessions, industrial property rights and similar rights 
purchased and licences for such rights and assets 868,351.24 582,695.23

b) prepayments made 11,966,209.70 0.00

12,834,560.94 582,695.23

7. Tangible fixed assets 3,148,163.63 15,850,907.70

8. Other assets 5,528,634.24 3,044,774.77

9. Prepaid and deferred assets 2,078,320.59 255,058.76

Total assets 1,206,231,018.82 1,017,905,213.13

Dec. 31, 2015 in EUR Previous year in EUR

1. Liabilities to banks   

a) Payable on demand 18,448,761.65 12,733,139.44

b)  With an agreed term or notice period 249,702,037.95 102,005,763.05

 268,150,799.60 114,738,902.49

2. Liabilities to customers   

a)  Saving deposits 
aa) With an agreed notice period of up to three months 
ab) With an agreed notice period of more than three months

28,745,521.64 
4,243,696.71

28,203,581.35 
3,240,373.27

b)  Other liabilities 
ba) Payable on demand 
bb) With an agreed term of notice period

177,795,693.02 
548,303,610.30

204,892,767.91 
483,909,702.14

 759,088,521.67 720,246,424.67

3. Other liabilities   2,939,019.24 9,028,342.48

4. Deferred expenses and accrued income 274,584.79 475,394.23

5. Accruals   

a) Tax accruals 1,135.21 10,600.62

b) Other accruals 1,212,984.29 1,174,859.83

1,214,119.50 1,185,460.45

6. Instruments of additional regulatory core capital 41,156,388.89 40,019,166.67

7. Equity   

a) Subscribed capital 120,000,000.00 120,000,000.00

b) Capital reserves 315,292.40 315,292.40

c)  Revenue reserves 
ca) Statutory reserves 
cb) Other revenue reserves

536,130.29
11,337,192.12

471,973.96
9,682,982.11

d) Unappropriated earnings 1,218,970.31 1,741,273.67

133,407,585.13 132,211,522.14 

Total liabilities and equity 1,206,231,018.82 1,017,905,213.13

1. Contingent liabilities   

Contingent liabilities from guarantees and indemnity agreements 42,339,545.63 34,969,544.66

2. Other liabilities   

Irrevocable credit commitments 15,028,896.51 16,421,775.39

 57,368,442.14 51,391,320.05
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NOTES TO THE ANNUAL  
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2015

A) Preliminary Note

The annual financial statements of İşbank AG for financial year 2015 
were prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Handels-
gesetzbuch (HGB – German Commercial Code), the Verordnung 
über die Rechnungslegung der Kreditinstitute und Finanzdienst-
leistungs-Institute (RechKredV – German Accounting Directive for 
Banks) and the Gesetz betreffend die Aktiengesellschaften (AktG – 
German Stock Companies Act). 

B) Accounting Policies

Cash funds are carried at their principal amount.

Receivables are carried at their principal amount plus deferred 
 interest. Specific valuation allowances or provisions and global 
 valuation allowances are recognized for identifiable credit risks  
and transfer risks in the lending business.

Bonds and notes are classified as long-term investments. Total 
 holdings of EUR 82,989 thousand are valued at the lesser principle 
of the lower of cost and market. As of the balance sheet date hidden 
reserves of EUR 629 thousand and hidden burdens of EUR 2,662 
thousand existed. No extraordinary amortization or depreciation 
was charged, as the assumption is that the value impairment is not 
the result of the credit rating and therefore not of a permanent 
 nature. Fixed-income securities purchased at less than the par value 
are written back at the nominal value appropriate for the period, 
while fixed-income securities purchased above par are written off  
at the nominal value appropriate for the period.

Stock and other non fixed-income securities exist only in the form 
of shares in special investment assets, which are completely attri-
bute to fixed assets and whose investment objective is to achieve an 
appropriate long-term rate of return from equity growth and capital 
yield. These instruments are valued at the lower of cost and market.

Tangible assets and intangible assets with finite useful lives are 
 depreciated and amortized over their expected useful lives. Minor-

value goods costing up to EUR 150 are written off in full in the year 
acquired. Goods with a purchase cost of EUR 150–1,000 are capi-
talized and written back on a straight-line basis over five years.

Liabilities are carried at the amount to be paid plus deferred  interest. 
If the amount to be paid of a liability is higher than the issuing 
amount, the difference is recognized as a prepaid expense in accord-
ance with section 250 (3) HGB in conjunction with section 340e (2) 
sentence 3 HGB and reduced by annual amortization over the life of 
the liability. Deferred items are written back on a straight-line basis 
over the service life of the liability.    

Tax provisions and other provisions take all recognizable risks into 
account and were calculated to the amount required in accordance 
with Section 253, Para. 1 of the German Commercial Code (HGB) 
as deemed necessary based on prudent commercial judgement.

The subscribed capital of EUR 120 million was carried at its no-
tional amount. 

Contingent liabilities and irrevocable credit commitments are shown 
at their nominal value after deducting cash collateral and provisions 
included in the balance sheet.

Expenses and income were recognized in the period in which they 
arose. Account fees are recognised on a quarterly basis and per-
missible processing charges are recognised immediately upon con-
clusion of the transaction. 

Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies were trans-
lated at the mean spot rate as of the balance sheet date. Where 
 residual maturities are less than one year the principle of the lower 
of cost and market is strictly applied.

Income and expenses from foreign currency translation are reported 
under other operating income and expenses.  

The periodic approach (based on the income statement) was applied 
when measuring interest-rate-based transactions in the non- trading 

Statement of Income

Dec. 31, 2015 in EUR Previous year in EUR

1. Interest income from   

a) Loans and money market transactions 29,027,815.79 32,342,242.29

b)  Fixed-interest securities and debentures 2,578,747.73 1,501,475.53

 31,606,563.52 33,843,717.82

2. Interest Expense   10,679,386.56 9,564,364.45

20,927,176.96 24,279,353.38

3. Commission Income 10,344,544.91 9,812,424.65

4. Commission Expense 385,439.93 413,599.23

9,959,104.98 9,398,825.42

5.   Other operating income   9,106,373.76 257,978.41

6.  General administrative expense

a)   Personnel expenses 
aa) Wages and salaries 
ab)  Social security contributions, pensions and  

welfare expense 
thereof: pension expenses                     EUR 276,109.33 
                                       (Previous year: EUR 88,764.97)

15,831,258.89 

2,668,375.93

14,684,138.65 

2,311,879.68

18,499,634.82 16,996,018.33

b)  Other administrative expenses 13,303,466.49 12,453,921.26

31,803,101.31 29,449,939.59

7.  Write-downs and value adjustments on intangible 
and tangible fixed assets 1,561,763.13 2,543,124.69

8. Other operating expenses 67,093.52 250,884.12

9.  Write-downs and value adjustments on receivables 
and certain securities, as well as allocations to 
provisions in the lending business 7,027,679.22 3,490,534,23

10.  Income from reversals of write-downs of receivables  
and certain securities, as well as income from release  
of accruals relating to the lending business 1,675,308,15 1,867,844.64

5,352,371.07 1,622,689.59

11.  Depreciation and value adjustments on participations, 
shares in affiliated companies and securities held  
as fixed assets 359,272.45 0.00

12.  Income from participations, shares in  
affiliated companies and securities held  
as fixed assets 1,421,791.54 2,797,236.71

13.  Result from ordinary operations 2,270,845.77 2,866,755.93

14.  Taxes on income and earnings 955,675.53 790,838.72

15.  Other taxes, unless shown  
under item 8 32,043.59 242,997.56

987,719.12 1,033,836.28

16. Net Income for the year 1,283,126.65 1,832,919.65

17.  Allocations to the revenue reserves

a) To the statutory reserves 64,156.33 91,645.98

b)  To the reserve for shares in a controlling company  
or a company with a majority interest 0.00 0.00

c) To reserves provided for in the articles of association 0.00 0.00

d) To other revenue reserves 0.00 0.00

64,156.33 91,645.98

18. Net Retained Profit 1,218,970.31 1,741,273.67
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C) Balance Sheet Disclosures

In accordance with section 11 Rech-KredV, the maturity structure 
includes ratable interest.

Investment shares in Türkisfund are marketable and listed (cost of 
acquisition: EUR 2,000 thousand) were valued as at Dec. 31, 2015 
and an impairment of EUR 359 thousand identified and charged. 
This sum will be written back against earnings.

Receivables due from customers are secured by mortgage liens to  
an amount of EUR 151,298 thousand (previous year EUR 170,979 
thousand). 

The item for tangible assets has decreased as a result of the sale of 
the building formerly housing the bank’s head office (remaining 
book value as at year-end 2014 EUR 12,965 thousand). 

Intangible assets mainly consist of capitalized advance payments for 
the planned introduction of a new core bank system.

Other assets totaling EUR 5,529 thousand (prior year: EUR 3,045 
thousand) are primarily made up of items of EUR 4,334 thousand 
for receivables from Tax Offices and Municipalities (Local Author-
ities) for reimbursements of trade, sales and corporation tax, of 
EUR 977 thousand for client orders not yet granted and of EUR 125 
thousand for rental deposits for rented buildings and branch offices. 

The item for prepaid expenses of EUR 2,078 thousand (prior year: 
EUR 255 thousand) consists of EUR 1,322 thousand in prepayments 
relating to the rental contract for the head office. It also includes 
EUR 326 thousand for premium payments, EUR 211 thousand for 
invoices settled in advance, EUR 166 thousand for prepayments for 
rents for the branch offices in Frankfurt, Mannheim, Nuremberg, 
Amsterdam and Paris, as well as advance insurance payments of 
EUR 53 thousand.

portfolio (BFA 3 valuation method issued by the Institute of Public 
Auditors in Germany) at the lower of cost or market. The results  
for the period from interest-rate-based transactions, which were 
calculated at present value by Financial Management, were offset  
by the administrative expenses for existing business, which were 

calculated based on the income statement for the past financial  
year, and by the risk expenses still anticipated until the transactions 
mature, based on the expected payment default. Provisions for 
 potential losses are not required in line with BFA3.

Dec. 31, 2015 in EUR thousand Previous year in EUR thousand

Due from banks   

– Daily debt due   55,018  47,171

– Up to three months   94,170 134,981

– Three months to one year 141,215 156,669

– One to five years     1,091  8,049

– More than five years 0 0

Due from customers   

– Up to three months   102,360  76,639

– Three months to one year  207,428 125,383

– One to five years  214,841 151,632

– More than five years   67,212 77,539

– Undated  106,193 92,756

Bonds and notes held   

Money-market instruments
– issued by other issuers 4,550 0

Debentures (book values) 
– issued by public-sector issuers  

 
103

 
9,106

issued by other issuers  
– of which under repo agreements 
– Maturing in the following year

78,336
36,199

4,550      

19,616
6,452
4,083

* All securities are marketable and listed.

*

*

*

*

Acquisition/
manu fac-

toring costs
Balance at 

Jan. 1, 
2015 Additions Disposals Transfers

Accu-
mulated 

depre-
ciation

Balance at 
Dec. 31, 

2015

Reversals
of write-

downs 
Balance at 

Dec. 31, 
2015

Deprecia-
tion for the 

finan cial 
year

Balance at 
Dec. 31, 

2015

Book 
values

Balance at 
Dec. 31, 

2015

Book 
values

Balance at 
Dec. 31, 

2014

Intangible Assets

1. Software 9,669 899 0 0 9,700 0 614 868 583

2. Prepayments made 0 11,966 0 0 0 0 0 11,966 0

9,669 12,865 0 0 9,700 0 614 12,835 583

Tangible fixed assets

1.  Office and operating 
equipment 8,777 1,500 1,911 0 5,266 47 786*** 3,148 2,886

2.  Own-use land  
and buildings 19,864 0 19,864 0 0 0 162**** 0 12,965

28,642 1,500 21,775 0 5,266 47 948 3,148 15,851

Securities classified as 
longterm investments 30,559 83,158 31,516 0 -2,239 2,944 679** 84,439* 30,532

Total amount 68,870 97,523 53,292 0 12,728 2,991 2,241 100,422 46,966

Dec. 31, 2015 in EUR thousand Previous year in EUR thousand

Due to banks   

– Daily debt due           18,449           12,733

– Up to three months 224,012 75,460

– Three months to one year 5,059 10,039

– One to five years       20,632  16,507

– More than five years 0 0

Due to customers (saving deposits)  

– Up to three months 28,746 28,204

– Three months to one year 1,561 541

– One to five years 2,048 2,125

– More than five years 635 574

Due to customers (other dues)   

– Daily debt due         177,796         204,893

– Up to three months         195,085         161,111

– Three months to one year        246,732 208,771

– One to five years        104,433 113,546

– More than five years             2,053 481

Receivables from and liabilities to affiliated companies  
are included in the following items:    

Due from banks 
– thereof from the shareholder

35,505
834

12,814 
1,204

Due from customers 0 16,451

Bonds and other fixed-interest securities 0 831

Due to banks 
– thereof to the shareholder

51,861
15,051

10,538
10,257

Due to customers 1,805 9,467

Instruments of additional regulatory core capital 41,156 40,019

*Plus accrued interest in the amount of EUR 1,065 thousand  **Recognized premiums and discounts/changes in exchange rates and accrued interest on securities in the year under review   
***This depreciation includes currency effects in the amount of EUR 47 thousand  ****Own-use land and buildings were sold on June 29, 2015. 

Statement of changes in fixed assets as of 31 December 2015 in EUR thousand
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Liabilities to banks include EUR 20,632 thousand which is  
hedged as part of open-market transactions with the German 
 Bundesbank through securities deposited in the Bundesbank’s 
 custody account, and EUR 31,134 thousand due to pension trans-
actions. EUR 100,678 thousand relate to a syndicated loan taken up.

Other liabilities amounted to EUR 2,939 (previous year: EUR 9,028), 
primarily comprising as yet unapproved customer orders worth 
EUR 1,126 thousand, liabilities to public tax offices as a result of 
EUR 361 thousand in taxes still to be paid and liabilities from 
 salaries totaling EUR 93 thousand, as well as outstanding flat-rate 
withholding tax and solidarity surcharge payments of EUR 122 
thousand.

To cover loans granted in USD, the Bank held six foreign exchange 
swaps at year-end (nominal value: EUR 146,964 thousand). As of 

the balance sheet, these currency swaps resulted in a negative 
amount of EUR 1,137 thousand.

Deferred income primarily consists of upfront fees of EUR 275 
thousand related to syndicated loans bought in the secondary market.

Other provisions relate primarily to outstanding invoices totaling 
EUR 398 thousand, provisions for vacations of EUR 364 thousand, 
provisions for auditing costs of EUR 309 thousand and for  archiving 
of EUR 101 thousand.

The share capital is EUR 120,000,000 and is divided into 12,000,000 
no-par-value bearer shares.

There are no other types of share. Equity can be broken down as 
follows:

The shareholder accounts for EUR 1,205 thousand of the guaran-
tees and warranty agreements. 

Cash-backed surety bonds in the year under review came to  
EUR 14,164.

The irrevocable loan commitments totaled EUR 15,029 thousand  
in 2015.

Given existing collateral levels, İşbank believes that the risk of 
 contingent and other obligations being utilized is low.

D) Statement of Income Disclosures

The statement of income is prepared using the vertical format.

Income is broken down by locations as follows:

No resolution has yet been adopted about the utilization of net profit 
for the year. The Shareholder’s Meeting will come to a decision on 
this issue at a later date.

Other operating income totaling EUR 9,106 thousand (prior year: 
EUR 258 thousand) are composed mainly of the revenue on the sale 
of the building of EUR 8,699 thousand (prior year: EUR 0 thousand), 
writing back other provisions of EUR 90 thousand (prior year:  
EUR 71 thousand) and rental income of EUR 26 thousand (prior 
year: EUR 52 thousand).  The income from foreign currency trans-
lation of EUR 145 thousand is also included.

Other operating expenses of EUR 67 thousand (previous year:  
EUR 251 thousand) are mainly due to expenses for company events 
of EUR 25 thousand and foreign currency translation effects of 
EUR 1 thousand.

In the year under review, fees of EUR 205 thousand were invoiced 
for auditing services concerning the annual financial statements, 
EUR 80 thousand for miscellaneous services and EUR 2 thousand 
for other certification services.

Taxes on income and earnings of EUR 956 thousand were incurred 
during the financial year.

Allocation of the unappropriated profits for the year:

With the resolution by the Annual General Meeting of June 11, 
2015 a part of the net profit totaling EUR 87 thousand will be 
 disbursed to the shareholder as a dividend and the remaining sum 
of EUR 1,654 thousand allocated to the other revenue reserves.

E) Other Disclosures

Contingent convertible bond
On 29 December 2014, İşbank AG issued an unlimited, non- 
secured, subordinated contingent convertible bond (CoCo bond) 
for EUR 40,000 thousand in line with the conditions for contingent 
convertible bonds specified by the Association of German banks. 
The bond, which was securitised by a deed without interest  coupons, 
is in the name of the bearer, i.e. the bearer of this bond is the bearer 
of the deed for this bond. The sole bearer is currently the parent 
company.

The bond constitutes a non-secured, subordinated liability of 
İşbank AG.

The bond has a 5.75% p.a. interest rate on its nominal amount. The 
interest payment date is 30 June every year. If the bond is written 

down and not written back up again, it will only pay interest on the 
correspondingly nominal amount. The bond is recognised in the 
balance sheet under the extraordinary item “Instruments of addi-
tional regulatory core capital” and the ongoing servicing of this 
bond is reported in the income statement under interest expenses 
due to its debt character. 

Country-by-country reporting of İşbank AG under Section 26a 
of the German Banking Act (KWG) as of 31 December 2015

The details of country-by-country reporting from Article 89 of  
EU Directive 2013/36/EU and Section 26a KWG are explained in 
detail in our “Country-by-Country reporting as of 31 December 
2015”. After the annual financial statements have been adopted,  
the country-by-country reporting is published in the Federal 
 Gazette together with the annual financial statements and the 
 management report.  

In foreign currencies:

Liabilities on guarantees and warranty agreements are broken down 
as follows: 

Dec. 31, 2015 in EUR thousand Previous year in EUR thousand

Subscribed capital 120,000 120,000

Capital reserves 315 315

Statutory reserves                 536 472

Revenue reserves  11,337 9,683

Revenue 1,219 1,741

133,408 132,212

Dec. 31, 2015 in EUR thousand Previous year in EUR thousand

Assets   332,528 205,408

Liabilities 187,974 101,604 

Dec. 31, 2015 in EUR thousand Previous year in EUR thousand

Letters of Credit  27,483 22,868

Warranties and guarantee agreements 14,857 12,102

42,340 34,970

Germany
in EUR thousand

Netherlands
in EUR thousand

France
in EUR thousand

Switzerland
in EUR thousand

Bulgaria
in EUR thousand

Total
in EUR thousand

Interest Income 27,014 3,337 855 232 168 31,607

Commission Income 8,414 500 469 877 85 10,345

Net Income for the year 2,561 -618 -489 -112 -59 1,283
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Employees 
The bank had an average payroll of 259 employees during the 
 financial year, of which

The income of the Management Board members came to EUR 595 
thousand in the past financial year (previous year: EUR 470 
thousand). No provisions have been recognized by İşbank AG for 
the pensions of the Management Board members as no pension 
 benefits have been granted. In the year under review, an overdraft 
credit in the amount of EUR 9 thousand (interest rate of 6.0% p.a.) 
was granted to a Management Board member. 

The members of the Supervisory Board were paid expense allow-
ances during the financial year in accordance with section 285 no. 
9a HGB amounting to EUR 162 thousand (previous year: EUR 162 
thousand). No loans were granted to Supervisory Board members. 

Disclosure report

İşbank is subject to the disclosure requirements under Articles 431 et. 
seqq. of Regulation (EU) No. 575/2013. A corresponding disclosure 
report is published on the website of İşbank AG (www.isbank.de).

The following table outlines the nominal amounts of the foreign 
currency swaps which were entered into to cover foreign  currency 
risks from the customer business: 

Thanks to our membership of the deposit protection fund scheme 
of the Association of German Banks (Bundesverband deutscher 
Banken e.V.), in certain circumstances we may be obliged to pro-
vide additional funding. These circumstances are not applicable at 
the present time.

Other financial obligations: Other financial obligations can be 
 broken down as follows:

NEVZAT BURAK SEYREK 
Frankfurt/Main,
Chairman of the Management Board

ROBERT MCCORMACK

Frankfurt/Main,
Member of the Management Board 

M. BEHÇET VARGÖNEN

Frankfurt/Main,
Member of the Management Board

MANAGEMENT BOARD SUPERVISORY BOARD

ADNAN BALI

İstanbul/Turkey,  
Chairman,  
Chief Executive Officer at   
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 

YALÇIN SEZEN

İstanbul/Turkey,  
Deputy Chief Executive at  
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 

ÖMER KARAKUŞ

İstanbul/Turkey,  
Divisional Director at  
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 

SUAT INCE  
İstanbul/Turkey,  
Vice Chairman,  
Deputy Chief Executive at  
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 

ILHAMI KOÇ

İstanbul/Turkey,  
Deputy Chief Executive  
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş.

MURAT BILGIÇ

İstanbul/Turkey,  
Divisional Director at  
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş.

HAKAN ARAN

İstanbul/Turkey,  
Deputy Chief Executive at  
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 

YILMAZ ERTÜRK

İstanbul/Turkey,  
Deputy Chief Executive at  
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 

YAVUZ ERGIN

İstanbul/Turkey,  
Advisor at Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş.

Executive Bodies

Group Relationships
İşbank AG, Frankfurt am Main, is a wholly-owned subsidiary of 
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş., Büyükdere Cad. Pembegül Sok, 34330,  Le- 
vent – Istanbul, Turkey. The parent company Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 
prepares consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2015, 
which are also available from the parent company. 

Auditor’s Report
We have audited the annual financial statements – comprising the 
balance sheet, the income statement and the notes to the annual 
 financial statements – together with the bookkeeping system and 
the management report of İşbank AG, Frankfurt am Main, for the 
financial year from January 1 to December 31, 2015. The mainte-
nance of the books and records and the preparation of the annual 
financial statements and management report in accordance with 
German commercial law are the responsibility of the Company’s 
management board. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on 
the annual financial statements, together with the bookkeeping sys-
tem, and the management report based on our audit. We conducted 
our audit of the annual financial statements in accordance with 
 section 317 of the Handelsgesetzbuch (HGB – German Commercial 
Code) and the generally accepted German standards for the audit 
of financial statements promulgated by the Institut der Wirtschafts-
prüfer (IDW). Those standards require that we plan and perform 
the audit such that misstatements materially affecting the presenta-
tion of the net assets, financial position and results of operations in the 
annual financial statements in accordance with German principles 
of proper accounting and in the management report are detected 
with reasonable assurance. Knowledge of the business activities and 

the economic and legal environment of the Company and eva lu-
ations of possible misstatements are taken into account in the 
 determination of audit procedures. The effectiveness of the internal 
control system and the evidence supporting the disclosures in the 
books and records, the annual financial statements and the manage-
ment report are examined primarily on a test basis within the 
frame work of the audit. The audit includes assessing the accounting 
principles used and significant estimates made by the management 
board, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the annual 
financial statements and management report. We believe that our 
audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Our audit has not led to any reservations.
In our opinion, based on the findings of our audit, the annual 
 financial statements comply with the legal requirements and give a 
true and fair view of the net assets, financial position and results of 
operations of the Company in accordance with German generally 
accepted accounting principles of proper accounting. The manage-
ment report is consistent with the annual financial statements,  
as a whole provides a suitable understanding of the Company’s 
 position and suitably presents the opportunities and risks of  
future development.

Frankfurt/Main, April 20, 2016

KPMG AG
Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft

Garz, Auditor     Neuser, Auditor 

Special assets

Book value 
Dec. 31, 2015

in EUR

Market value 
Dec. 31, 2015

in EUR

Difference 
Market/

book value
Distribution

2015

Daily
refunds

possible
Omitted 

Write-downs

Türkisfund Equities Classe A 1,450,215.64 1,450,215.64 0,00 0,00 Yes No

2016 
in EUR thousand

2017 – 2018 
in EUR thousand

from 2019 
in EUR thousand

Total 
in EUR thousand

Rental agreements  2,722   5,126  14,828   22, 676

Leases     332      463       197        992

Other agreements     217      385          7        609

2015 Previous Year

Prokuristen (authorized signatories) 11 14

Salaried enployees 248 220

259 234

Remaining term to maturity up to 1 year FX swaps 

Nominal (EUR thousand)  146,964

Market value (EUR thousand) -1,137
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MANAGEMENT TEAM AT HEAD OFFICE

M. SANEM TEOMAN
Director:
Corporate Banking & FI

DENIZ TÜZÜN
Director:
Corporate Governance

ALTAN TERZIOĞLU 
Unit Manager:
Credit Department/Intensive Super-
vision, Restructuring, NPL

MIKAIL KOCABAŞ 
Unit Manager:
Financial Management

BARIŞ HARMAN
Unit Manager:
IT

FÜSUN EKMEKÇIOĞLU
Assistant Manager:
Human Resources Department

JENS MANGLKAMMER 
Director:
AML/Compliance

MÜGE YAZGAN
Director:
Service Center

UFUK ÖZAL 
Head of
Internal Audit

ÖZGÜR ÖZYAR
Director:
IT

ÜMIT YAMAN 
Unit Manager:
Retail and Commercial Banking

UZAY ERSIN 
Unit Manager:
Corporate Operations

ZEYNEP AKŞAY MURR 
Unit Manager:
Financial Institutions

ALI ATALAY
Unit Manager:
Treasury

A. AHMET GÜRER
Unit Manager:
Credit Department/ 
Corporates and FI

BÜLENT BOZDAĞ
Unit Manager:
Credit Department/ 
Retail and Commercial

AYŞE DOĞAN
Unit Manager:
Legal Department
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HEAD OFFICE
İş Towers
Büyükdere Cad.
Pembegül Sok.
34330 Levent-İstanbul
Turkey
Tel. +90 / 212 / 316 00 00
Fax +90 / 212 / 316 09 00
www.isbank.com.tr

1,354 Branches in Turkey

CENTRAL FOREIGN  
DEPARTMENT
Tel. +90 / 212 / 316 28 02
Fax +90 / 212 / 316 08 2

İŞBANK AG
Head Office
Zeil 123
60313 Frankfurt am Main
Tel. +49 / 69 / 299 01-0
Fax +49 / 69 / 28 75 87

TURKISH REPUBLIC  
OF NORTHERN CYPRUS
CENTRAL OFFICE
Girne Cad. No: 9
Lefkoşa
Tel. +90 / 3 92 / 228 31 33
Fax + 90 / 3 92 / 316 02 46

16 Branches in Cyprus

UNITED KINGDOM
Princes Court
8, Princes Street
London EC2R 8 HL
Tel. +44 / 207 / 606 71 51
Fax +44 / 207 / 726 25 66

Edmonton Green Shopping Centre
14 South Mall, Edmonton Green
London N9 0AL
Tel. +44 / 207 / 397 14 40
Fax +44 / 207 / 887 06 36

EGYPT
Nile City Towers
2005 C Cornish El Nil
North Tower, 27th Floor
Cairo
Tel. + 20 / 22 461 98 13
Fax + 20 / 22 461 98 10

BAHRAIN
Al Jasrah Tower, 8th Floor
Diplomatic Area
Pbx: 10205 Manama
Tel. +973 / 17 549 222
Fax +973 / 17 549 218

IRAQ
Gulan Street
UB Plaza, Bakhtiary
48640 Erbil
Tel. +964 / 66 / 225 33 04
Fax +964 / 66 / 316 03 77

301, Alley 4, Building 7, 
Waziriya-Baghdad

CHINA
4407 Jin Mao Tower
88 Century Boulevard
200121 Pudong New Area
Shanghai
Tel. +86 / 2150 / 47 08 82
Fax +86 / 2150 / 47 08 85

GEORGIA
L. Asatiani Str.,  
Rustaveli Str. No: 1/25
Batum
Tel. +995 / 422 242 950
Fax +995 / 422 242 954

D. Aghmashenebeli 
Avenue No: 140/B
Tiflis
Tel. +995 / 322 310 515
Fax +995 / 322 310 516

KOSOVA
Rruga UCK No: 43 
10000 Pristina 
Tel. +381 / 38 245 24 
Fax: +381 / 38 224 54

RR. Zahir Pajaziti Nr. KK Lakuriqi 2 
Blloku A-1 20000
20000 Prizren
Tel. +381 / 292 452 55
Fax +381 / 292 452 44

CJSC İŞBANK
Head Office
Nametkina Str. 13 D
117420 Moskau
Tel. + 7 / 495 / 232-12-34

11 Branches in Russia
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İŞBANK AG 
OFFICES  
IN GERMANY

İŞBANK AG 
OFFICES  
IN EUROPE

FRANKFURT 
(HEAD OFFICE) 
Zeil 123  
60313 Frankfurt am Main 
Tel. +49 / 69 / 2 99 01-0 
Fax +49 / 69 / 28 75 87 
Telex 4189 385 
BIC: ISBKDEFX XXX 
 
FRANKFURT
Zeil 123  
60313 Frankfurt am Main 
Tel. +49 / 69 / 2 99 01-0 
Fax +49 / 69 / 28 75 87 
BIC: ISBKDEFX FRA
Branch Manager: Taşkın Uzun 

BERLIN
Müllerstraße 150
13353 Berlin
Tel.  +49 / 30 / 254 22 70 
Fax  +49 / 30 / 254 22 777
BIC: ISBKDEFX BER
Branch Manager: Adnan Atalay
 
BERLIN-KREUZBERG 
Kottbusser Straße 2
10999 Berlin
Tel.  +49 / 30 / 616 95 50
Fax  +49 / 30 / 614 89 88
BIC: ISBKDEFX KRZ
Branch Manager: Sevim Yıldırım

MÜNCHEN
Goethestraße 21
80336 München
Tel.  +49 / 89 / 5 30 79 23
Fax  +49 / 89 / 5 38 03 02
BIC: ISBKDEFX MUN
Branch Manager: Gökhan Saatçi

DÜSSELDORF
Graf-Adolf-Straße 70
40210 Düsseldorf
Tel.  +49 / 211 / 38 80 10
Fax  +49 / 211 / 38 80 130
BIC: ISBKDEFX DUS
Branch Manager: Zülal Tahtakıran

MANNHEIM
U 1,8
68161 Mannheim
Tel.  +49 / 621 / 397 49 80
Fax  +49 / 621 / 156 994 22
BIC: ISBKDEFX MAN
Branch Manager: Nail Akyün

PARIS
13, Place Kossuth, 75009 Paris
Tel. +33 / 1 / 43 12 93 70
Fax +33 / 1 / 48 78 02 70
BIC: ISBKDEFXPAR
Branch Manager: Meltem Atılgan

AMSTERDAM
World Trade Center
Strawinskylaan 841, Tower C, Level 8
1077 XX Amsterdam
Tel. +31 / 20 / 5 30 63 33
Fax +31 / 20 / 5 30 63 40
BIC: ISBKNL2A
Branch Manager: Şule Akalın

ZÜRICH
Bodmerstrasse 14, 
CH-8002 Zürich ZH
Tel. +41 / 44 / 2 26 41-00
Fax +41 / 44 / 2 26 41-09
BIC: ISBKDEFXZUR
Branch Manager: 
Şenol Çeken

SOFIA
2, Pozitano Sq.
Perform Business Center
1000 Sofia
Tel. +359 2 402 20 00-02
Fax +359 2 402 20 15
BIC: ISBKBGSF 
Branch Manager: Sevil Cherkezova

GELSENKIRCHEN
Arminstraße 11
45879 Gelsenkirchen
Tel.  +49 / 209 / 177 073 14
Fax  +49 / 209 / 177 073 19
BIC: ISBKDEFX GEL
Branch Manager: Işıl Kor

HAMBURG
Ballindamm 8
20095 Hamburg
Tel.  +49 / 40 / 30 29 01 0
Fax  +49 / 40 / 30 29 01 22
BIC: ISBKDEFX HAM
Branch Manager: Kemal Eren

KÖLN
Unter Sachsenhausen 35
50667 Köln
Tel.  +49 / 221 / 91 38 21 0
Fax  +49 / 221 / 91 38 21 20
BIC: ISBKDEFX KOL
Branch Manager: Fikret Zeki Ayık

KÖLN-MÜLHEIM
Genoveva Str. 16–18
51065 Köln
Tel.  +49 / 221 / 29 77 41 0
Fax  +49 / 221 / 29 72 04 19
BIC: ISBKDEFX KLM
Branch Manager: Ramazan Gülmez

KARLSRUHE
Amalienstraße 23
76133 Karlsruhe
Tel.  +49 / 721 / 920 90 40
Fax  +49 / 721 / 266 24
BIC: ISBKDEFX KRL
Branch Manager: Anıl Toprak

STUTTGART
Friedrichstraße 9–11a
70174 Stuttgart
Tel.  +49 / 711 / 22 29 91 6
Fax  +49 /  711 / 22 29 91 77
BIC: ISBKDEFX STU
Branch Manager: Zekai Türkoğlu

NÜRNBERG
Am Plärrer 6
90429 Nürnberg
Tel.  +49 / 911 / 92 99 53 80
Fax  +49 / 911 / 92 99 53 82 0
BIC: ISBKDEFX NUR
Branch Manager: İlker Sözen

China 
Bahrain
Iraq 
Georgia
Turkey

Russia
Bulgaria 
Kosova

Germany 
Netherlands

United Kingdom
France 

Switzerland
Turkish Republic of 

Northern Cyprus
Egypt

TÜRKİYE İŞ BANKASI A.Ş.  
OFFICES
WORLDWIDE






